IN THE MATTER OF
THE FAIR TRADING ACT

THIS UNDERTAKING is made pursuant to Section 152 of tha Fair Trading Act.

BY:
ARO COLLECTIONS INC,
8555 Metropolitain Est, Suite 100
St.-Leonard, Quebsc H1P 3H3
Registered Office, 1700, 10235 - 101 Street
in the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta,
(hereinafter called the “Supplier”)
TO:
The DIRECTOR OF FAIR TRADING,
{hereinatter called the "Director”)

WHEREAS:

(A) The Supplier is a licensed collection agency authorized to conduct business in Alberta.

(BY The Supplier employs collectors thal require licensing if and when they are contacting
Albertans.

(C)y  The Supplier acknowledges that it has been advised praviously that cnly the licensed
name could bs used when acting as a collection agency.

(D)  The Supplier admits that it did employ collaclors who, in the course of their duties,
contacted Albartans for the purpose of collecting a debt while unlicensed to do so.

(E)  The Supplier acknowledgss that it has through its agants, employees or representatives,
previously provided assurances to the Govemment of Alberta, that there would be no
further incidences of unlicensed collection activity.

{F)  The Supplier acknowledges the corporate responsibility to regulale and oversee the
behaviour of its employees, and in particular, to ensure said employess comply with
Section 116 of the Fair Trading Act.

(G) The Supplier acknowledges that in the ordinary course of its business it used the
following unlicensed agency names: Canadian Bill Collsctors Inc., CBC,

ARO Coliections Pacific Inc.
(H}  Tha Sunnlier acknowledaes that B
y were pemitted
to opsrate as collectors representing the above-mentionsd companies when contacting
Albenans yet were unlicensed to do so.

" The Supplier acknowledgas that on April 27, 2001 Canadian Bill Collectors Inc. was not

licensed as a colleclion agency in Alberta ye! sent a collsction letter to

. a resident of Albena, disclosing ARO GROUP INC. as their creditor
contrary to the licensing and prohibited praclices set out in Sections 111 and 116(1) (c)
and (k) of the Fair Trading Act.

(V) The Supplier acknowledges that on June 26, 2001 Agence de Racouvrament Ogilvie Inc.

purchased the Zellers account of * resident of Albara, that had become
statute barred on March 1, 2001: yet a collection leter dated December 18, 2001 from



(K)

(L

(M)

2

ARO Collections Pacific Inc., signed by ( claims the Zellers account has
been assigned “1o our agency” contrary to ths prohibited praclices set out in Section
116(1)(a), (c), (i) and (k).

The Supoliar acknowledges that unlicensed collectors,

on October 12, 2000, contacled Great West Lifa ranrasantalves
aemanding that funds from a life insurance policy belonging to. a resident
of Albena, bs forwarded 1o Canadian Bill Collsctors contrary to licensing and prohibited
practices set out in Sactions 111 and 116 (1) (c), (i), (k) and (0).

The Supplier acknowledges that Canadian Eill Collactors Inc. sent . .. a
resident of Alberta, a collection letter dated October 24, 2000 conlrary to licensing and
prohibited practices set out in Sections 111 and 116 (1) {c).

The Director asseris that he has reason to bzlieve that the acts or practices of the
Supplier described in recitals (1), {J), {(K) and (L) hersof conslitute breaches of
Section 116 of the Fair Trading Act.

NOW THEREFORE THIS UNDERTAKING WITNESSES THAT:

1.

The Supplier acknowledges and admits that it failed to comply with the licensing and

prohibited practices provisions of the Fair Trading Act, and undenakes 1o the Director
that this Supplier will not, at any time hereatter, engage in acts or practices similar to

those described in recitals (1), (J), (K), (L) and (M).

The Supplier promises to make all efforts to ensure that all employeas are familiar with
the provisions of Part 11 of the Fair Trading Act.

The Supplier will provide a retraining session to collectors and conduct training sessions
tor new collectors 10 ensure that all collectors are aware of the Fair Trading Act,
aspecially as it pertains to Part 11, Collection Practices, Section 116, prohibited
practices.

The Supplier will not permit any collector employed by it 1o carry on or engage in the
collection of debts, solicit business, realize on a security, deal with or locate debtors
uniess the colleclor is licensed 10 do so in the Province of Albenta.

The Supplier will not permit collector to contact third parties unless the debtor has
supplied written authorization to do so.

It is understood that the Supplier:

i will ensure that no other name but the name which appears on its license
with Alberta Govemment Services will be communicated to Albertans;

ii. has implemented steps to ensure collectors are collecting or attempting to
collect money for a creditor only on the belief in good taith that the money
is due and is owing by the debtor to the creditor;

jii. has implemenied steps to ensure accurate and detailed collaction activity
records are kept; and

iv. has implemsnted steps to idenlify statute barred debts ensuring no
collection activity will be undertaken on any statute barrad account,

This Undentaking will be binding upon the Supplier and its successors and assigns
unless:

(a)  terminaled by the Direclor or varied with the consent of the Supplier;

(b)  vared by an Order of the Judge of the Count of Queen's Bench wheare the Judge
is satistied that the circumstances warrant varying the provisions of tha
Undsnaking; cr

(c) terminated by an Order of a Judge of the Court of Queen's Bench whers the
Judge is satisfied that the act or practice that the Supplier has undertaken to
refrain [rorm engaging in was not uniair, however, in any such case, ths

termination or variance doss not invalidate anything done under this Undertaking
prior to termination or variance.



8. The Supplier acknowledges that the Director may, upon breach by the Supplier of any
. term of the Undertaking, institute such proceedings and take such action undsr the
Fair Trading Act as he may consider necessary.

9. The Supplier will pay to the Diractor, in favour of the Minister of Finance of Alberta, the
sum of $1,500.00; an amount that represents costs associated with investigating these
matters to the date of the Undertaking. Such payment shall bs made within ten (10) days
of the signing of this Undenaking.

10.  The Supplier acknowledges that it has obtained legal counse! regarding the signing of
this Undenaking, and the Supplier acknowledges that it is entering into this Undenaking
voluntarily.

it is understood that the terms of the Undenaking shali be maintained as a public record
pursuant to Section 152(3) of the Fair Trading Act. The Director will not actively seek
publication of the Undentaking herein except to the exten! nacessary to comply with the
Fair Trading Act,

The recitals contained in the preamble herein form an integral pan of this Agreement.

H
/IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Supplier, has onthe 28" dayof Juslé 2002,
caused its common seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by the signatures of its proper
officers duly authorized in that behalf

ARO COLLECTIONS INC.

PER%Z{ o=

PER:

. L .
ACCEPTED by the Director of Fair Trading lhls day of 70&% 2002.

DIRECTOR OF FAIR T;(Aome’




